

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #283 (“Government Fees”)

Petitioner:

Norma B. Akright

v.

Respondents:

Michele Haedrich and Steven Ward,
and
Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason
Gelender, and Kurt Morrison

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Attorney for Respondents Michele Haedrich
and Steven Ward:**

Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

Case Number: 24SA137

**RESPONDENTS MICHELE HAEDRICH AND STEVEN WARD’S
OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES ON REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Initiative #283 Meets the Single Subject Requirement.....3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. Provisions Must be Related to One Object or Purpose.....3

 C. Initiative #283 Does Not Implicate Dangers to be Prevented by
 Single Subject Requirement.....5

 II. The Title Clearly and Accurately Describes the Central Features.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. The Title Clearly, Accurately and Fairly Describes Initiative
 #283.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aisenberg v. Campbell (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1997-98 # 64)</i> , 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998).....	6
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Hayes v. Lidley (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24)</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Herpin v. Head (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause)</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>In In re Title v. Respondents: Dennis Polhill & Douglas Campbell, Proponents, & Title (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43)</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Ballot Title for 1999-2000 # 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Branch Banking Initiative</i> , 612 P.2d 96 (Colo. 1980)	6
<i>In re Mineral Prod. Tax Initiative</i> , 644 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning "State Personnel Sys."</i> , 691 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1984).....	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Tax Reform</i> , 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	8
<i>Kelley v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights)</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	7

Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3), 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....3, 6

Milo v. Coulter (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129), 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Title v. Bruce (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 # 25), 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....4

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S.7

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....3, 5
